cases and compare it to the Molybdenum spot price of February 22, 2022. The Break-even price (where NPV becomes
zero) is US$10.10/lb Mo.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables show the after tax sensitivity of Project IRR and NPV to changes in Molybdenum Price, Capex
and Opex. In this analysis, molybdenum price may be taken as a proxy both for reserve grade and metallurgical
recovery of molybdenum.

After Tax Sensitivity of Project NPV6% and IRR to changes in US$ Molybdenum Prices for Base Case

364
525

689
852

1,010
1,169

1,327
1,486

1,644
1,802

1,960

12.0%
14.3%

16.5%
18.6%

20.5%
22.4%

24.2%
25.9%

27.6%
29.3%

30.9%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

$13.50 $14.40 $15.30 $16.20 $17.10 $18.00 $18.90 $19.80 $20.70 $21.60 $22.50

IR
R

(A
&e

r-
Ta

x,
 %

)

N
PV

 (U
S$

, M
ill

io
ns

)

Mo Prices (US$/lbs)

NPV@ 6% IRR

Base Case

Spot Mo
(02/22/22)

After Tax Sensitivity of Project NPV6% and IRR to changes in US$ Molybdenum Prices for Levered Case

323
485

646
809

971
1,129

1,288
1,446

1,605
1,763

1,921

16.6%

20.6%
24.3%

27.7%
30.9%

33.8%
36.6%

39.2%
41.7%

44.2%
46.5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

$13.50 $14.40 $15.30 $16.20 $17.10 $18.00 $18.90 $19.80 $20.70 $21.60 $22.50

IR
R

(A
&e

r-
Ta

x,
 %

)

N
PV

 (U
S$

, M
ill

io
ns

)

Mo Prices (US$/lbs)

NPV@ 6% IRR

Levered
Case

Spot Mo
(02/22/22)

-20% -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15% +20%
Operating Costs 25.1% 24.4% 23.8% 23.1% 22.4% 21.7% 20.9% 20.2% 19.5%
Capital Costs 27.8% 26.2% 24.8% 23.6% 22.4% 21.3% 20.2% 19.3% 18.4%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

Sensitivity of Project IRR to changes in Capital and Operating Costs for Base Case

Mineral Resources

The Mineral Resource has been estimated by interpolation of the molybdenum sulphide grades into a block model
using an Ordinary Kriging algorithm to provide block grade estimates constrained by 3D wireframes. Wireframe
models used for constraining the estimate included volumes enclosing the drilled area, the lower grade halo and higher-
grade core, and the barren trachyte dikes. The block size is 15m x 15m x 12m. Samples were composited to 10m
downhole intervals honoring the oxidation zone and mineralization. Domains have been created to follow the